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The Lithuanian Disability Forum 
Replies of The Lithuanian Forum of the Disabled to the questions of the United Nations Committee on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities regarding the initial report of the Republic of Lithuania on the implementation of the Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities and its Optional Protocol.

Questions 3 and 4 of the List of Issues
General Obligations (art.4)
There were no steps taken or envisaged to develop an overall concrete strategy for the implementation of the Convention across all governmental sectors and levels in the country. The existing National Programme for Social Integration of Persons with Disabilities 2013-2019 is a general State plan for Social Integration of persons with disabilities implementing the provisions of the Law on social integration of persons with disabilities. There were no innovative measures to ensure the implementation of the Convention. No specific financial support was provided for implementation of Convention, neither for the Social Ministry, nor for the DPOs
. 
It should be mentioned that the whole process of drafting new Mental health Act started still in 2014. That time no one from the disability, patients‘ and/or human rights organisations representatives was included in the working group established. On behalf of the informal Coalition „Mental health 2030“ the request to include representatives of the Coalition was sent to the Ministry, but the Ministry refused to expand already formed working groupand suggested  representatives from the Coalition to participate and present their views as interested parties, but not as official working group members. Later, in the begining of 2015 the work of the group terminated due to the dismissal of the viceminister who was the head of the above mentioned working group. Only with the Order No. V-800 of 25 June 2015 the new working group was formed to prepare a draft amendment to the Law on Mental Health Care of the Republic of Lithuania. Nevertheless, Lithuanian disability forum representative was not included into the working group from the very begining, only by the Minister‘s Order passed on October 2, 2015, the working group was expanded including as well LDF representative. 

B. Specific rights

Questions 7 and 8 of the List of Issues.

Equality and non-discrimination (art. 5)

State response about the lack of complaints on the breach of rights of persons with disabilities, by refusing reasonable accommodation, is the result of a lack of accessible information and awareness on the possibility to submit complaints for persons with disabilities. 
We could not find any cases in the courts of the Republic of Lithuania which would punish the employer for the discrimination of the person with disability. Article 5 of the law of the Republic of Lithuania on equal opportunities states the obligation for employer to establish equal opportunities for all his/her employees in the working environment and to provide reasonable accommodation for persons with disabilities if it does not impose undue and unproportional burden to the employer. Article 14 of the same law, says that people whose rights protected by this law were violated can seek compensation. Reasonable accommodation is not foreseen in the law as an obligation and is not applicable in other areas and/or to other rights.
Questions 9 and 10 of the List of Issues.

Women with disabilities (art. 6)

In April 2015, the Ministry of Social Security and Labour approved the Action Plan of the National Programme on Equal Opportunities for Women and Men for 2015–2021. The Action Plan does not contain any provision on measures to promote participation of women with disabilities in political and public life, nor does it mention or refer to women with disabilities in any way at all. 

Question 11 of the List of Issues.

Children with disabilities (art. 7)
The efforts made by the State, with regard to children’s participation and their right to be heard, were deemed by the UN Committee for the Rights of the Child to have been insufficient, and article 12 of the CRC was not fully addressed in practice, especially in judicial and administrative decisions in 2006.
 This issue remains prevalent and unresolved today, as children, and especially children with disabilities, are rarely given the chance to be heard or actively participate in making decisions and choices that affect their lives.
 
 Violations of the children’s right to participate and to be heard have been recorded by the IOCR, who state that this right is not guaranteed for children in Lithuania. Children are often not directly involved in any communication, their opinion is often not sought or heard, and the child is usually not included in the processes of making decisions that affect his or her life.
 Moreover, the right to be heard and to make his or her own decisions is a particularly controversial matter in the country due to overprotected attitudes based on the absence of recognition of the real capacity of children, and especially children with disabilities in Lithuania.

The situation is not helped by the fact that governmental bodies and institutions tend to lack knowledge of alternative community-based support services for children with disabilities and rely on institutional models. To illustrate this, representatives of the Department for the Affairs of the Disabled under the Ministry of Social Security and Labour of Lithuania state that “for some groups of children with certain disabilities, institutional care is often the only possible help due to the nature of their disability. Thus, proper infrastructure of care home, qualified employees and ensuring of the most necessary assistance such as nursing, psychological assistance, is of particular significance”.
 The statistics provided by the State shows clearly disporportion between Disabled children and youth1 in care institutions and the disabled children who received home help and social care at home.

Questions 13 and 14 of the List of Issues.

Accessibility (art. 9)

There is no information provided in the State responces about any plans on accessibility. Action plan 2016–2018 for the implementation of the National Programme for Social Integration of Persons with Disabilities 2013-2019 is a general State plan for Social Integration. There are EUR 12,5 million planned to be appropriated for all accessibility measures however there is no publicly available plan how these fund be distributed and what results and outputs will be reached. 

The great improvement was executed by the Ministry of Environment that in 2011 December 28 issued the Resolution No 1556 with new requirements to adjust premises of renovated (modernized) buildings to the accessibility needs of persons with disabilities. According to the new regulations all the projects for renovation or modernization of buildings include installation of ramps and arrangement of elevators as well access to elevators. 

The State party notes the draft of the law on amendment and supplement to the Law on Construction No. I-1240 of the Republic of Lithuania. The draft of the Law still does not put obligation to adjust existing buildings if there are no plans to reconstruct, renovate the building, nor put any terms for the adjustment of the public buildings and premises to persons with disabilities. There are no sanctions for breaches and as the State party answer shows – there are no plans to introduce such sanctions. Although the new draft expands the list of inspected projects and includes projects for reconstruction (modernisations) of the buildings, which were previously excluded, this receives strong opposition from the construction bodies as obligations requires additional investments and these investments shall be executed by private constructors without State financial support.

There are still no State plans or financial support for monitoring of the existing buildings according to the needs of persons with disabilities. Up to now such monitoring is executed by NGOs on the project base, 

There are no solutions and no State plans for monitoring of the execution of the construction projects on accessibility after the project is submitted and approved. There is constant practice to make “show-of” accessibility adjustments and to remove them after approval is done.

The Sate body do not provide any plans or answers how the infrastructure of train stations, local bus stations, streets, public spaces will be adjusted to the need of persons with disabilities. Inaccessible movement and travelling infrastructure locks persons with disabilities at home without possibility to actively participate in public life. There is no concrete answer and /or plans for having at least one long-distant bus accessible to persons with disabilities. There is no answer provided how accessibility of the information provided by public institutions (web sites and other) and help services will be improved.

The answer of the Sate about the steps taken to ensure that the European Union funds and public procurement policies are used for the development of accessible infrastructure, services, information and communication systems is provided that within the Action plan for 2016–2018 preparation of recommendations on the descriptions of technical specifications of the public procurement for the purchase of goods and services in compliance with all users principles will be done in 2017.  According to this plan even the urgent approval of new public procurement regulation supporting the development of accessible infrastructure may be done at the end of 2018, when the European Union funds will be distributed till 2020. There is a need to urgently approve new regulation for public procurement until the largest amount of infrastructure funding will be announced – in 2016. 

As the table of the allocated EU Structural financial funds shows – there is no specific financial item in Measures of the European Union fund investments action programme 2014–2020 for the accessibility development in public spaces or services. The accessibility issue is “underline” or “in between-the-lines” issue what does not guarantee any systemic, direct and committed approach to use the EU structural funds for the accessibility development.

Question 15 of the List of Issues.

Equal recognition before the law (art. 12)

Contrary to the submissions of the government, the laws amending the institute of legal incapacity do not fully implement Article 12 of the Convention. The amended laws still provide for a possibility to strip a person of his/her legal capacity in certain areas, thus leaving a person without a decision-making power in those particular areas and entitling the third person (guardian) to decide and represent the persons and his interests. The Ministry of Justice has itself acknowledged that a theoretical possibility to declare person legally incapable in all areas of life still remains. If applied in practice, that would be  not compatible with Article 12 of the Convention
The laws indicate that during the next two years all of the previous court decisions on declaration of legal incapacity will be reviewed. .
Together with an amendment of the laws an Order to assess person‘s capabilities to act independently or with support was aproved by the Ministry of Social security and labour. This order will be applied in cases when planning and starting application for the court to restrict person‘s legal capacity in one or another area of life. Thus assessment is being done not in order to support the person in decison making, but for the puspose and when the process is started for declaring a person incapable or being restricted with his/her capacity. There is a great lack of understanding and trainings for social workers with the new assessment function to be implemented properly (for them to understand the supported decision making models and person oriented approach), as well as there is lack of financial allocations for the social support schemes to enable and empower persons with didabilities for decision making.
Furthermore, there are still provisions in the Constitution of the Republic of Lithuania (Article 34), stating that persons who have been recognised as incapable by court are banned from election. Thus all people who have been recognized to be legally incapable before the reform did not have a right to vote. 
Thus we ask the Committee to apply special procedure to the State of Lithuania and request for repealing the provisions of the Civil Code (art. 2.10, 2.11) and change the Constitution (Articles 34, 56 and 63) of the Republic of Lithuania, removing restrictions to the legal capacity of persons with disabilities as contrary to Article 12 of the Convention within the 12 months period.
Question 16 of the List of Issues.

Access to justice (art. 13)

Judiciary trainings delivered in 2012 did not cover the reform of the legal capacity institute, nor did it fully cover the standards of the Convention. The Judges' qualification improvement programme 'Communicating with Persons with Disabilities' 2015 did neither cover the new legal reform. 

Since the judges will be primarily responsible for the application of the new legislation, a comprehensive judiciary training on the Convention as well as on the new national legislation is essential. One must note that the judiciary had already requested the Ministy of Justice to postpone the coming into force of the new legislation, as they said they were not ready for it. 
Due to the active advocacy of LDF, the Ministry of Justice sent out letters to all of the related judiciary institutions suggesting them to plan specialised trainings on legal capactiy reform. Thus three trainings (each of 2-3 hours length) are foreseen for judges throughout the year 2016 on standards of the Convention and new legislation. One training was provided for the prosecutors. But this is not enough in the context of reform. NGOs working on disability rights were involved in delivering of the trainings.

Question 17 of the List of Issues.

Liberty and security of the person (art. 14)
With regards to the Committee’s question on liberty and security of the person, the state did not respond, neither providing the number of those subjected to involuntary hospitalization, confinement or treatment under the Law on Mental Health Care and the Civil Code, nor describing  describe the steps envisaged to repeal provisions allowing for disability based detention. The number of persons hospitalised under the court decision is different from what the Committee has asked for. Rokiškis Psychiatric hospital is specialised hospital, which serves as the health care institution for those who committed a crime and have a psychosocial disability. This is regulated by the criminal procedure laws, and for them imprisonment sentence is changed with the hospitalisation in Rokiškis psychiatric hospital. 
According to the information published by the national mental health center, there are 22 institutions providing hospitalization for persons with psychosocial disabilities around the country. But there is no publicly available information about the statistics on the involuntary hospitalized persons there. 
There is no due process, safeguards and remedies foreseen for ensuring person’s free and informed consent when deciding his/her hospitalisation, nor provision of complaint to allow him/her to challenge the lawfulness of the involuntary hospitalisation (deprivation of liberty) and redress such limitation of person’s liberty by her immediate release and compensation.  

Although Mental Health Act
 provides the patient's right to be heard and to participate in court, when dealing with his/her involuntary hospitalization and involuntary treatment questions, a mechanism to implement this right is not provided for the administration of psychiatric institutions. They do not inform the patient about this right, do not ask the opinion of the patient whether he/she would like to participate, do not state what and how to deliver patient to judge (or, that a discussion take place at the court). Psychiatric institution’s administration must apply for secondary legal aid in case of involuntary hospitalisation of patients if they are not represented by their representatives

. Obligation to apply for secondary legal aid for patient is not regulated by any internal institutions' document. Meanwhile, representatives of the involuntary hospitalized persons may not always provide adequate legal representation, or a subsidiary may be in conflict situation with the person he represents. According to the new amendments to the Civil Procedure Code
 there is an obligation for legal representation of the person in case of his/her involuntary hospitalisation and/or involuntary treatment or prolongation of those. The Civil Code of Lithuania
 does not foresee the patients’ right to appeal court decisions regarding his/her involuntary hospitalization. 

There is a collision of legal norms at the moment, since the new legal provisions established in Civil Code on involuntary hospitalisation and/or treatment came into force on January 1, 2016, establishing new timeframe (three working days, after the institution’s administration applies to the court during the 48 hours) for court decision in the cases of involuntary hospitalization and/or treatment, where as the Mental health care act (still in force from 1995) indicates that the court decision for involuntary hospitalization should be received within 48 hours.
With regards to the new draft of Mental health care act, it should be mentioned that Ministry of Health is reluctant to apply the human rights standards to the mental health system in Lithuania. Despite the openly expressed objection from the LDF representative in the working group, provisions on involuntary hospitalisation and treatment of persons with psychosocial disabilities are included in the new draft. Even more, cases and criteria for involuntary hospitalisation and treatment are expanded, since the application of involuntary hospitalization cover not only the individuals “Having mental health and behavioural problems”, but as well those who are “suspected to have mental health and behavioural problems due to abuse of psychoactive substances” under these conditions a whole: when the individual shows “signs and symptoms of pronounced abstinence, accompanied by the daily compulsive use of psychoactive  substances, lasting for more than a month”; when the individual is unable to critically judge his/her condition and disregards repeated requests of the family members to terminate the use of psychoactive substances or voluntarily seek help from health care facilities; whereas  the persons living together or otherwise related to the individual in question are exposed to continuous psychological and physical violence, a feeling of insecurity as well as financial losses. 
In addition, pregnant women maybe involuntary hospitalised also in those cases when due to their abuse of psychoactive substances there is a threat to foetal deformities. 
Besides, there are new provisions incorporated in the draft law, that contradict art. 15 and art. 16 of the Convention. The draft law indicate that freedom of movement can be limited for hospitalized person with psychosocial disabilities using means of physical restrains. The law indicates that physical restrains measures can be prescribed by the psychiatrist. In exceptional cases mental health nurse can prescribe those measures as well. There are criteria and basis set in the law for using physical restrains measures. As well law indicates that Ministry of health care should adopt further regulations for using physical restraints measures. 
Thus we ask the Committee to apply special procedure to the State of Lithuania and request within 12 month period to draft the new Mental health care law that would correspond to the provisions of the Convention, and to repeal legal provisions that allow for deprivation of liberty on the basis of impairments .
Question 18 of the List of Issues.

Freedom from exploitation, violence and abuse (art. 16)

At this point Lithuanian pre-trial investigation officers do not carry out any kind of individual victims’ assessment to ascertain the special needs they may have or offer specific victim support services. Since no individual assessment is carried out, no special protection or support is offered for crime victims with disabilities.
Questions 20 an 21 of the List of Issues.

Living independently and being included in the community (art. 19)

Disability NGOs raise concerns that social rehabilitation services as mentioned in the State answers are not in line with provision of independent living services (e.g. housing) and the Lithuanian infrastructure of community care services donot function as a coordinated network of service providers, nor is there a multidisciplinary team. 

The government doesn’t provide data on the results of the community care services. The numbers delivered in the report are entirely process indicators, whereas result indicators would be more relevant.
Provision of community care services raise doubts of their efficiency, since the increase of the recepients of care services at home apparently doesn’t result in decrease of institutionalized individuals. 

The report doesn’t include numbers of recipients of social care at home who were in the waiting lists to be placed in an institution. Data of possibly decreasing numbers on the waiting lists could serve as an evidence that social rehabilitation services have been successfully provided.

In the opinion of the disability NGO, data for the elderly shouldn’t be included in the report which is entirely dedicated to disability issues. Otherwise, it is doubtful if needs of a person with disability under retirement age properly met when (s)he lives in an institution for elderly. Provision of this kind of generalized data presumes that most services are mainstreamed to the needs of the majority below the retirement age.

It must be taken in account that Social services
 in Law on Social Services are formulated in a paternalistic way not targeting independent living and means of personal assistance. Moreover this Law distinguishes between two types of social services: general
 and specific
, where division of services is based on sets and assignments of services upon assessment of the degree of self-sufficiency, instead of personal choice targeting independent living and inclusion into society. Specific services divides social care into long-term
 short-term
 and day-care.
  Catalogue of Social Services
 after amendments in 2013 and 2014, contains new social services for people with disabilities: group living homes
, community centres
, day-care centres
, and independent living homes
. Although new services were introduced, there is no clear distinction of community-based character of those. There are examples of new social care services like independent living homes, multifunctional centres and special schools in Vilnius municipality, which do not facilitate independent living and inclusion into community and bear strong institutional culture.

Despite ban of any further EU investments into social care institutions, there is also evidence of further financing allocated for big social care institutions. There are cases when funds from the previous financial period were still used in 2014 and 2015 for residences for persons with disabilities instead of being allocated to deinstitutionalization processes. 

There is a licensing programme
 initiated by the Ministry of Social Security and Labour, launching obligatory licencing of social care institutions for people with disabilities since 1 January 2015. It is based on norms and requirements for material conditions of the premises, staff qualification and composition.  Any financial allocations provided to the institutions means strengthening the old type system and is out of the deinstitutionalisation processes framework.

Question 22 of the List of Issues.

Respect for home and the family (art. 23)

According to the Civil Code, art. 3.15 “person who is declared as legally incapable cannot marry”. If the case is being initiated against one of the spouses to declare him incapable, registration of marriage is delayed until the court decision on incapacity comes into force.

Persons declared as incapable cannot raise their own children, there is no support schemes for those persons to realize their parental duties. Instead children are taken away from such parents and given to care institutions. Legal incapacity serves as an indication for prohibition to adopt children. According to the Civil Code, only capable persons can become guardians for a minor. Guardianship is established to under-aged children if their parents or the only parent is recognized by the court as incapable
.
Even when having legal capacity persons having disabilities are challenged to raise their own children and rather children are taken away by the Children care institutions without providing support. 
Question 23 of the List of Issues.

Education (art. 24)

Statistical information provided by Lithuania on disabled children and youngsters in education system is not sufficient. In case of Lithuania,  the state does not assume responsibility for the dissemination of the statistics. Disability organizations do not have access to this information. Certainly, the LDF is happy to have at least this data, because so far it was not possible to have access to such information.

However, within the state responces we did not find very important and needed information such as:

From the information received it is not clear how many children with disabilities are in special pre-school establishments ,as well as in general schools.  

Not a single word is mentioned about children who are taught at home. For example, after certain efforts from the part of  the Lithuanian welfare society for persons with mental disability „Viltis“ the  statistical  information on children who receive  the so called „Home teaching“ was received  (At the beginning of  2016 there were  416  children were being trained at home). DPOs can only preclude that majority of those are children with disabilities receiveing home teaching because of not accessible environment of education establishments or not provision of other reasonable accomodation or support measures fro them.  „Home teaching“ is a legally accepted form of training but it isolates and excludes children with disabilities from the mainstream education system. 
A large  group of children with complex disabilities and high level of support  needs re not provided with the necessary support at schools. Still existing categorisation and establishing of “special education needs” levels for children with disabilities or other children, non-compliant with the CRPD, does not ensure availability of their individual support and accomodations.
There is no breakdown of the disabled pupils/youngsters in vocational schools, colleges and universities according impairments. Only general numbers of students in university (bachelor‘s programmes) are provided. Lithuanian disability organizations are aware of students in master‘s programmes.

Statistical information and tendencies foreseen clearly indicate that the number of special schools is being gradually reduced in Lithuania. however a policy to support children with disabilities in  to mainstream schools is neither being developped nor funded. Information is not provided about reasonable accommodation of the child with disabilities‘ requirements. Nothing is mentioned about support measures which could maximize academic and social development in general education system.

Question 25 of the List of Issues.

Work and Employment (art. 27)
For statistics about how many people with disibilities in Lithuania and what is the proportion of these people in labor force, there was given data from 2011 which shows proportion of the population having health problems and/or difficulties in basic activities by age groups from 15 to 64 years old. It is hard to say what is the accurate propotion of persons with disabilities and their labor force in comparison to the overall indicator of labor in society, and unemployment rates.
While providing the statistics on persons with disabilities registered in the territorial labour exchange offices, state does not mention that in Lithuania there is such group of persons with disabilities which is not entitled even to register with a local labour exchange office. The existing regulation on working capacity levels hampers people with severe disabilities to actively participate in the labour market
. If person’s working capacity is rated at 0-25%, the person is regarded as incapable of work

. This level of working capacity is prescribed even to those people with disabilities who can work full-time, for example, people in wheelchairs or people with a total visual impairment
. Only people regarded as unemployed can be registered with a labour exchange. i.e. “unemployed persons of working age capable of work, <…> who are registered with a local labour exchange office as job-seekers and, who are ready to participate in active labour market policy measures in accordance with the procedure set forth by legal acts”
. Therefore, a person recognized as incapable of work cannot be regarded as unemployed
. 

In the state response there was no answer provided to the question „how many people with disabilities work in labor market and how many of them uses both employment support and social enterprise subsidies“.

There is no adequate state employment policy to motivate and facilitate persons with disabilities to be employed in the open labour market. Whereas existing system of social enterprises is a segregated one, equivalent to sheltered workshops, since there is no movement from these settings into the open labour market. People employed there are only rotating from one social enterprise to another since subsidies are allocated for social enterprises for employing a person with disabilities for the limited time. Besides, all the support available in the employment (such as work assistance, sign language interpreters) is only available in social enterprises. Thus there is very limited choice for persons with disabilities to work in an open labour market without receiving proper support there.  The available support is directed to segregated working environments.
With regards to the social enterprices, in addition to the State responce, there are currently 148 registered social enterprises (last two were registered on November 1, 2015). There are 8 types of subsidies provided for social enterprises
  The overall financial support to social enterprises is 17,8 mln euros in 2015. It is known that 92 per cent of the support granted to all these enterprises include subsidies for wages and contributions to the State Social Insurance Fund
. Compensation for wages in a social enterprise for one employee with disabilities is on average 315 euros, whereas in a disability social enterprise this amount is 202 euros- these fall below the minimum wage which is 350euros. While receiving the major part of the state‘s financial allocations for employing persons with disabilities, social enterprises does not respond to the overall purpose of supporting persons with disabilities (including with the highest support needs) in the employment schemes. Directors of the social enterprises search for persons with not so “severe” disabilities or high support needs, and those with the highest support needs are not covered and are left outside (at home, in the day care), whereas their working abilities are not at all used or facilitated.
All these measures are not encouraging people with disabilities to integrate into open labor market. It should be mentioned, that people with particular disabilities, such as psychosocial or intellectual disabilities face even more challenges to encounter work not only in the open labour market, but also in the social enterprices. Although there is another system of professional rehabilitation that state funds with a huge amount of subsidies, and this system is used by persons with disabilities for improvement of their proffesional competencies (sometimes acquiring up to 7 new professions), but there is no place to work for them afterwards. 

Question 27 of the List of Issues.

Participation in political and public life (art. 29) 

The institution of legal incapacity in Lithuania is a violation of Article 29 CRPD.  Around 7000 persons lose a possibility of participation in political life of the country when they have been taken out their legal capacity. 

It should also be noted that in response of the state of Lithuania the highlighted laws on elections and referendum of the Seimas are in contrary to provisions of Article 29 of the Convention, because the law does not provide extensive opportunities for persons with disabilities to participate in political life, first of all by not approving provisions that require adaptation of a certificate of an elector for persons with disabilities.

Furthermore, in October, 2016 there will be national elections to the Parliament of Lithuania. Previously all persons declared as being legally incapable were removed from the voter’s lists, based on the information provided by the Registry of legally incapable persons. NGOs has approached the Ministry of Justice to ask about this years’ elections. The Ministry has acknowledged that this year probably still all the persons declared as legally incapable will not be able to vote, since their legal capacity decisions will not be reviewed by that time (the review of all the incapacity decisions is due in two years from January, 2016).
References to the amendments to the law on Seimas  elections  and Referendum adopted by the Seimas  for further discussion on November 6, 2014,  mentioned in response of Lithuania  did not mean that they would enter into force. First, the former tests in 2009 and 2010 have been rejected by the Seimas after the first  reading, and the conditions specified in the response of  Lithuania as a certain electronic environmental adaptation for a disabled person are nowhere approved  or clearly defined. Everything is going just  on a verbal level, based on good intentions, but not deeds.

Question 30 of the List of Issues.

National implementation and monitoring (art. 33)

National coordination and implementation mechanism do not comply with the Convention requirements and is ineffective since the focus point and coordination level is not created at the highest government level and is not powerful enough to perform the functions delegated to it. The State did not provide any measures taken to improve a coordination mechanism between the different ministries. 

Also, independent monitoring of the implementation of the Convention is not ensured nor implemented. Although the State indicate that the draft amendment to the Law on Social Integration of the Disabled of the Republic of Lithuania is prepared aiming at reviewing legal regulation of the activities of the Council for the Affairs of the Disabled under the Ministry of Social Security and Labour, nevertheless it still would not comply with the principle of independence. The Council would deal mainly with the matters on social integration of persons with disabilities, and submit its proposals both to the Minister of Social Security and Labour but also to the Government, and other ministries, state and municipal institutions and authorities regarding implementation of the policy on social integration persons with disabilities, draft legal acts regulating social relations of persons with disabilities and reports on monitoring of the Convention implementation. Thus it will be limited in the scope, mainly policy on social integration, as well the report itself will be developed by the special Disability Department of the Ministry, and the Council will only aprove it. 

With regards to another indicated body of monitoring of the Convention – Office of Equal Opportunities Ombudsperson. This monitoring function is not yet included in the legislation applicable to the activities of this Office. Also no funds whatsoever have been allocated and/or planed for securing the monitoring of the Convention (neither for the work of the Council, nor for the Ombudpserson).
� The Plan does not specify how DPOs will participate in the activities to implement the Convention, nor how the State will improve the competences of the DPOs' that are necessary for efficient participation in encouraging, protecting and monitoring the implementation of the Convention.


� Concluding Observations of the CRC Committee, CRC/C/LTU/CO/2, 2006.


� Information collected through consultation with national stakeholders (Institution of the Ombudsman for Children’s Rights; NGO’s: Lithuanian Forum for the Disabled, Mental Health Perspectives, Human Rights Monitoring Institute; academics, national experts).


� Grigaitė, U. ‘Access to Justice for Children with Psychosocial or Intellectual Disabilities in Administrative, Civil and Criminal Law in Lithuania’ (Vaikų, turinčių psichikos sveikatos sutrikimų ar negalią, teisė į teisingą teismą administracinėje, civilinėje ir baudžiamojoje teisėje Lietuvoje, VšĮ “Psichikos sveikatos perspektyvos, Vilnius, 2014) available at:


� HYPERLINK "http://gip-vilnius.lt/xinha/plugins/ExtendedFileManager/demo_images/MDAC_ataskaita_20140822.pdf" �http://gip-vilnius.lt/xinha/plugins/ExtendedFileManager/demo_images/MDAC_ataskaita_20140822.pdf� p. 11-17.


� Information collected through consultation with national stakeholders (Institution of the Ombudsman for Children’s Rights).


� Information collected through consultation with national stakeholders (Lithuanian Forum for the Disabled).


� Information collected through consultation with national stakeholders (Department for the Affairs of the Disabled under the Ministry of Social Security and Labour).


�	 The Law on Mental Health Care of the Republic of Lithuania, No. I-924 // State News, 1995, No. 53-1290,


�	 The Law on Mental Health Care of the Republic of Lithuania, No. I-924 // State News, 1995, No. 53-1290, Art. 28.4


�	 The representatives may be the spouse, parents or adult children, if the patient can not be regarded as capable of rational assessment of their interests and not duly authorized in writing another person to act on its behalf, and if these people refuse to represent the patient. Civil code of the Republic of Lithuania // State News , 2000, No. 74-2262. Art 6.744


� The Law on amendments of the Code of civil procedure, No. � HYPERLINK "https://www.e-tar.lt/portal/legalAct.html?documentId=22ced7f0df7b11e48b678a6bad30f55f" \t "_parent" �XII-1567�, 2015-03-26


�	 Civil code of the Republic of Lithuania // State News , 2000, No. 74-2262


� Social services are services aimed at providing assistance to a person (family) who, by reason of his age, disability, social problems, partially or completely lacks, has not acquired or has lost abilities or possibilities to independently care for his private (family) life and to participate in society. Social services aim at enabling a person (family) to develop or strengthen capacities and capabilities to deal with their social problems, at maintaining social ties with the society, as well as at helping to overcome social exclusion. Social services are delivered with the intention to prevent social problems of the person, family or community as well as ensuring social security of the society. 


� General social services are provided to the person (family), who’s ability to independently take care of a personal (family) life and participation in society might be facilitated or compensated by single services, without continuous services provided by specialists. The general social services are following: information, counselling, mediation and representation, cultural services, organisation of transport, catering, provision of necessary clothing and footwear, and other services.


� Special social services are assigned to the person (family), who’s ability to independently take care of a personal (family) life and participate in society are not enough to be facilitated or compensated by general social services. Special social services are following: social supervision, social care. Social supervision is a set of services which are assigned to the person (family) in a comprehensive way of assistance, which does not require constant care of specialists. Social supervision includes such services as to help in the household, training and maintenance of social skills, provision of temporary lodging and other services. Social care is set of services are assigned to the person as comprehensive assistance by constant care professionals. Social care is divided by the duration: the day-care, short-term and long-term care.


� Long-term social care is provided at least for 6 months per year, for an indefinite period in institution.


� Short term social care services are delivered at least 12 hrs in 24 hrs., up to and 6 months per year, or up to 5 days per week, for an indefinite period the institution.


� The frequency of day-care provision is at least 3 hrs per day, up to 5 days per week in an institution.


�Order on Approval of Catalogue of Social Services, 5 April 2006, A1-93, available at: � HYPERLINK "https://www.e-tar.lt/portal/lt/legalAct/TAR.51F78AE58AC5/USdjbNTqLO" �https://www.e-tar.lt/portal/lt/legalAct/TAR.51F78AE58AC5/USdjbNTqLO� (last accessed at 06.08.2015)


� Group living homes are social care institutions providing short-term and long-term social care for community up to 10 people living community in separate rooms (house, apartment) for self-sufficient or partially self-sufficient people with disabilities. Group living home residents have access to day care, education and other necessary services in the community.


� Community centres - institutions of social services providing sociocultural and other general social services.


� Day-care centres are institutions providing social services of social supervision.


� Independent living homes are social care institutions providing social services, where people live in the home environment enabling them to self-manage their personal (family) life. In independent living homes persons (families) are managing their household with partially assistance of the social worker.


� The Order on Approval Licensing Rules for social care institutions, 2014 December 31, available at: � HYPERLINK "https://www.e-tar.lt/portal/lt/legalAct/e7dae8a090d311e4bb408baba2bdddf3" �https://www.e-tar.lt/portal/lt/legalAct/e7dae8a090d311e4bb408baba2bdddf3� (last accessed at 11.06.2015)


�	 Civil code of the Republic of Lithuania // State News , 2000, No. 74-2262. Art. 3.257


� Art. 20 (7) of the Law on the Social Integration of the Disabled (Valstybės Žinios (Official Gazette), No. 83-2983, 2004). Working capacity of a person will be assessed in per cents and rated at 5-point intervals.


� Such regulation precludes the disabled capable for work from finding even a job corresponding to their skills because employers rarely choose to employ a person who is recognized incapable of work in his/her records.


� In this case, a person cannot work or can work only in a workplace adjusted to the nature of the disability, or in adjusted working conditions.


� A person in a wheelchair can do sedentary work, whereas blind people can work only as masseurs without any additional constraints.


� Art. 2 (3) of the Law on Support for Employment (Valstybės Žinios (Official Gazette), No 86-3638 2009). 


�This provision means that a person with disabilities, whose working capacity is rated at 0-25% and who is able to do sedentary work (programmer, accountant, etc.) in an adjusted environment is not eligible for registration with a labour exchange office. 


� 1. For wages and social security contributions.�2. For the work measures to set up and work equipment.�3. For adapting  jobs and employment measures.�4. For the target groups of the training of staff.�5. For the working environment for productive and recreation rooms adapted.�6. For additional administrative costs.�7. For the transport costs.�8. For assistants (sign language interpreter) costs.


� Whereas for adapting jobs and employment measures – 0,044 per cent, and for the assistant – 0,49 per cent. The least financial support is provided for the target group training – only 0,003 per cent





